BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF IOMA

| * | * | • | * | * | 8 1 | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * | * |
|---|---|---|---|---|-----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

IN THE MATTER OF THE :
COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES

AGAINST : ORDER

JOHN C. WOHLRABE, M. D., 02-84-146

RESPONDENT :

NOW on this _______ day of January, 1987, the above entitled matter having been filled with the Director of Public Health, of the State of love, and the said Director of Public Health having reviewed the file, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises FINDS:

- The Respondent was issued a license to practice medicine and surgery, in the State of lows, on January 30, 1968, as evidenced by certificate number 17633, which is recorded in Book 3, at Page 831, of the permanent records in the office of the lows State Board of Medical Examiners.
- A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against the Respondent
 John C. Wohlrabe, M.D.on August 28, 1986, and a hearing on the said Complaint and Statement of Charges was scheduled to be heard before the
 lowe State Board of Medical Examiners.
- The lowe State Board of Medical Examiners has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter herein.
- 4 The Director of Public Health, of the State of Iowa, is authorized to enter an order herein under the provisions of Sections 148.6(1) and 148.7(7)(a), of the Code of Iowa, and Rule 470-135.301(31), of the Iowa Administrative Code.
- 5. That pursuant to Sections 17A.10 and 258A.3(4), of the Code of lowe, the Respondent, and the lowe State Board of Medical Examiners have entered into an Informal Settlement, providing that the undersigned Director of Public Health, of the State of lowe, should enter an order concerning the Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of lowe.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- A. That the Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery, in the State of Iowa, is suspended until the Respondent is reloased from probation, and obtains an unrestricted license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Florida.
- B. That prior to engaging in the practice of medicine and surgery, in the State of lowe, the Respondent shall file documentary evidence with the lowe State Board of Medical Examiners to establish that he has been reinstated, and has an unrestricted license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Florida.
- C. That the period of suspension shall end upon issuance of an order by the Director of Public Health, of the State of lowe, in compliance with paragraphs A and B. above.

Mary L. Ellis, Director lows Department of Health Lucas State Office Building Des Moines, Jown 50319

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF IOWA

| IN THE MATTER OF THE |) | |
|-------------------------|---|---------------------|
| COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT |) | |
| OF CHARGES AGAINST |) | INFORMAL SETTLEMENT |
| JOHN C. WOLRABE, M.D., |) | |
| RESPONDENT |) | |

COME NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners and the Respondent John C. Wolrabe, M.D., and, pursuant to \$\$ 17A.10 and 258A.3(4) of the Code of Iowa, enter into the following Informal Settlement of the contested case currently on file:

- 1. The Respondent was issued license number 17633 to practice medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa on January 30, 1968, as recorded in Book 3 Page 831 of the permanent records in the office of the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners.
- 2. The Respondent is also licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the state of Florida.
- 3. The Florida Board of Medical Examiners has suspended the Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery indefinitely.
- 4. A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against the Respondent on August 28, 1986, based on the Florida disciplinary action.
- 5. The Iowa Board of Medical Examiners has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter.
 - 6. The Director of Public Health shall take appropriate

action to suspend the Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery under the following terms and conditions:

- A. The Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery shall be suspended in the state of Iowa until the Respondent is released from probation and obtains an unrestricted license to practice medicine and surgery in the state of Florida.
- B. Prior to engaging in the practice of medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa, the Respondent shall file documentary evidence with the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners to establish that he has been reinstated and has an unrestricted license to practice medicine and surgery in the state of Florida.
- C. The period of suspension shall end upon issuance of an order by the Director of Public Health in compliance with ¶ 6A and 6B above.
- 6. The Respondent has voluntarily, with full knowledge and consent, entered into this Informal Settlement with the lowa Board of Medical Examiners.
- 7. This Informal Settlement is subject to the approval of the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners. If the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or effect for either party.

| This Informal Settlement | is entered into by the Respondent, |
|--|---|
| John C. Wolrabe, M.D., and the | Iowa Board of Medical Examiners of |
| the 12 day of Vanna | , 1987. |
| (| John C. WOLRAGE, M.D. |
| Subscribed and sworn to be | efore me this 15 day of |
| Лапиани, 1987. | |
| • | |
| Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission expires, Sept. 17, 1987 | Notary Public in and for the state of Florida |
| | All costes |
| | HORMOZ RASSEKH N.D., CHAIRMAN, IOWA BOARD |
| | OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS |
| Subscribed and sworn to be Taxuary , 1987. | efore me this 2200 day of |
| | Dennis Carr |
| | Notary Public in and for the state of Iowa |

My Commission ExpIRES 08: 31-89

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT :

AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST: COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT

JOHN C. WOHLRABE, M.D., : OF CHARGES

RESPONDENT : 02-84-146

COMES NOW William S. Vanderpool, Executive Director of the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners, on the 20th day of 1986, and files this Complaint and Statement of Charges against John C. Wohlrabe, M.D., a physician licensed pursuant to Chapter 147, Code of Iowa and alleges:

- 1. That Hary Ellis is the duly appointed and qualified Director of Public Health of the state of Iowa.
- 2. That Hormoz Rassekh, M.D., Chairman, Richard L. Carruthers, D.O., Vice Chairman, Marian C. Bourek, Secretary, John Anderson, M.D., Dorothy J. Gildea, M.D., Reid E. Motley, M.D., Ann C'Neill, Norman Rose, D.O. and Robert B. Stickler, M.D. are the duly appointed and qualified officers and members of the lower State Board of Medical Examiners.
- 3. That the Respondent is a resident of Fort Charlotte, Florida, and was issued license number 17633 to practice medicine and surgery in the state of lows on January 30, 1968, as recorded in Book 3 Page 831 of the permanent records in the office of the lowe State Board of Medical Examiners.
- 4. That the Respondent's license is current until April 30, 1987.

- 5. That on July 11, 1985 the Florida Board of Medical Examiners filed an Administrative Complaint against the Respondent's Florida medical license. A copy of the Administrative Complaint is attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.
- 6. That on May 8, 1986, the Florida Board of Medical Examiners issued a Final Order of the Board of Medical Examiners which suspended the Respondent's Florida license until such time as the Respondent has his Minnesota medical license fully restored. A copy of the Order is attached and by this reference made a part hereof.
- 7. That the Respondent has not notified the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners of the disciplinary action taken against his Florida medical license.
- 8. That the Respondent is guilty of a violation of section 148.6(d) of the Code of Iowa which states:
 - 148.6(d) Having his license to practice medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery or osteopathy revoked or suspended, or having other disciplinary action taken by a licensing authority of another state, territory, or country. A certified copy of the record or order is suspension, revocation, or disciplinary action is conclusive or prima facie evidence.
- 9. That the Respondent is guilty of a violation of Rule 470-135.204(10) of the Iowa Administrative Code which states:
 - 135.204(10) Failure to report a license revocation, suspension or other disciplinary action taken by a licensing authority of another state, territory or country.
- 10. That paragraphs 8 and 9 constitute grounds for which the Respondent's Medical license can be revoked or suspended.

WHEREFORE the undersigned charges that John C. Wohlrabe,

M.D., has violated Section 148.6(d) of the Code of Iowa and Rules 470-135.204(10) of the Iowa Administrative Code and the undersigned prays that the Board enter an order fixing a time and place of hearing for the Complaint and Statement of Charges. The undersigned further prays that upon final hearing, the Board enter its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the license to practice medicine and surgery issued to John C. Wohlrabe, M.D., on January 30, 1968, and for such other relief as the Board deems just in the premises.

IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

William S. Vanderpool, Executive Director

State Capitol Complex Executive Hills West Des Moines, Iowa 50319 Telephone (515) 281-6493